RESOLUTION No. 36822

Place Firefighter Memorial Plaza in the jurisdiction of Portland Parks & Recreation for enforcement purposes (Resolution)

WHEREAS, the Portland Bureau of Transportation owns and maintains Firefighter Memorial Plaza; and

WHEREAS, the general public uses Firefighter Memorial Plaza, not only for pedestrian transportation, but also as a gathering place, similar to a plaza in a public park; and

WHEREAS, such use by members of the public creates public safety challenges that are appropriately addressed in parks settings through regulation and enforcement under Chapter 20.12 of the City Code, and, in particular, through the warning and exclusion provisions of Section 20.12.265; and

WHEREAS, the Portland Police Bureau desires that the City's park regulations be applied to the Firefighter Memorial Plaza;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Firefighter Memorial Plaza, as depicted in Exhibit A to this Resolution, is hereby placed within the jurisdiction of Portland Parks & Recreation for parks and recreation purposes, and the provisions of Chapter 20.12 of the City Code shall apply to conduct in Firefighter Memorial Plaza; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Bureau of Transportation shall have jurisdiction of Firefighter Memorial Plaza for transportation purposes, including enforcement of transportation regulations, and the City's maintenance responsibilities for the public areas and improvements in Firefighter Memorial Plaza shall continue to be assigned to the Bureau of Transportation.

Adopted by the Council: OCT 20 2010 Commissioner Fish Prepared by: Todd Lofgren October 1, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland Lusan Jansons Deputy By

1366 -----

Agenda No. **RESOLUTION NO.** Title

36822

Place Firefighter Memorial Plaza in the jurisdiction of Portland Parks & Recreation for enforcement purposes (Resolution)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Nick Fish	CLERK USE: DATE FILED 0CT 15 2010
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By:
Position 4/Safety - Leonard BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Portland Parks & Recreation Bureau Head: Zari Santner William Prepared by: Todd Lofgren Date Prepared:October 1, 2010	ACTION TAKEN:
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. Yes No	
Council Meeting Date October 20, 2010 City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA	
TIME CERTAIN Start time:	
Total amount of time needed:	
REGULAR Total amount of time ne eded: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	~	
2. Fish	2. Fish	~	8
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams	~	

1140